




March 21, 1990

John Leslie

14 La Cueva

Rancho Santa Margarita, CA  92688






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-066

Dear Mr. Leslie:


This letter is in response to your request for advice concerning your duties and responsibilities under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act".)  Your letter does not request advice pertaining to a specific situation but rather seeks general guidelines.  Accordingly, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed.)  We do not provide advice concerning provisions of law other than the Act.  You may wish to consult with the Attorney General's Office regarding other provisions of law such as Public Contract Code Section 10411.

QUESTIONS


1.  Do the provisions of the Act prevent you from seeking employment as a consultant to represent the interests of homeowners subject to Coastal Commission regulation of the sale of their homes?


2.  Do the provisions of the Act prevent you from seeking employment as a consultant for a nonprofit entity engaged in the management of the sales of homes regulated by the Coastal Commission?


3.  Do the provisions of the Act prevent you from seeking employment with the Coastal Commission on a contractual basis?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The provisions of the Act do not prevent you from seeking employment as a consultant to represent the interests of homeowners subject to Coastal Commission regulation of the sale of their homes if this representation involves new proceedings before the Coastal Commission.


2.  The provisions of the Act do not prevent you from seeking employment as a consultant for a nonprofit entity engaged in the management of the sales of homes regulated by the Coastal Commission if this representation involves new proceedings before the Coastal Commission.


3.  The provisions of the Act do not prevent you from seeking employment as a consultant for the Coastal Commission on a contractual basis.

FACTS


You are currently employed by the California Coastal Commission as a supervising staff analyst in the Long Beach office.  You are contemplating employment as a consultant on a project in which you have been directly involved during the past two years.


The project is called the Orange County Affordable Housing program (the program) which the Coastal Commission has administered for the past two years.  The program involves several hundred homes which are subject to the program's resale control provisions.  All of the units currently restricted resulted from permits approved by the Coastal Commission prior to 1981, at which time the requirement for affordable housing was removed from the Coastal Act.  You did not work on those initial permits.


During 1988, approximately thirty to forty homeowners submitted requests for amendments to those original permits and requested that the Coastal Commission delete the sale controls imposed on their respective units to allow them to sell their properties at market prices.  The Coastal Commission denied their requests and instead imposed special conditions upon the sale of their properties.  It is now the customary procedure to allow individuals to submit amendment requests to enable them to sell their properties under these new conditions.


In your present position with the Coastal Commission you are involved in the administration of this program.  You answer general inquiries and handle individual amendment request proposals.  An amendment request may or may not result in the sale of a unit, but nevertheless it always results in the imposition of certain conditions upon the ultimate sale of the property.  The sale of each unit must be reviewed and approved by the Coastal Commission before escrow can close.  You typically perform that review and approval function. 


At present there are 416 units subject to Coastal Commission resale controls.  The sale of these units will be administered by a nonprofit entity.  You are considering employment as a consultant with this nonprofit entity.  You are also considering employment representing the interests of homeowners before the Coastal Commission.  Additionally, you are considering accepting employment as a consultant with the Coastal Commission on a contractual basis.

ANALYSIS


The Act places certain restrictions upon "state administrative officials" who leave their position with the state.  "State administrative official" means every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state administrative agency who as part of his or her official responsibilities engages in any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in other than a purely clerical, secretarial or ministerial capacity.  (Section 87400(b).)  As a supervising staff analyst with the Coastal Commission, you are a state administrative official subject to the provisions of the Act.  (Id.)


Sections 87401 and 87402 provide:


Section 87401


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply:


(a)  The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.


(b)  The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.

Section 87402


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office shall for compensation aid, advise, counsel consult or assist in representing any other person (except the State of California) in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.


Sections 87401 and 87402 prohibit you from representing, aiding, advising, counseling, consulting, or assisting in representing any person, for compensation, in connection with any proceeding involving specific parties in which you participated as a Coastal Commission employee.  Conversely, Sections 87401 and 87402 do not prevent you from contracting with the Coastal Commission or any other state agency after you leave state service, whether or not the contract would involve matters on which you worked as a state employee.  


You should note that, for purposes of Sections 87401 and 87402, you "participated" in a proceeding if you took part in the proceeding "personally and substantially through decision, approval, disapproval, formal written recommendation, rendering advice on a substantial basis, investigation or use of confidential information" as an employee of the Coastal Commission.  (Section 87400(d).)  This would include any proceeding in which you had only a supervisory role.


The provisions of Sections 87401 and 87402 prohibit your participation in the same proceeding in which you participated as a state employee, but do not restrict your ability to participate in new proceedings.  Section 87400(c) provides that a "proceeding" is "any proceeding, application, request for a ruling or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, investigation, charge, accusation, arrest or other particular matter involving a specific party or parties in any court or state administrative agency (emphasis added).  Therefore, the restrictions of Sections 87401 and 87402 apply only to matters involving a specific party or parties, rather than matters concerning general rules of applicability.


The specific coastal permit application process is the type of matter which most clearly is a "proceeding" for purposes of Sections 87401 and 87402, in that it affects a specific party or parties.  Therefore, you may not represent or assist any person or persons in any aspect of a coastal permit application proceeding in which you participated as a Coastal Commission employee.  However, once the final decision on a coastal permit application proceeding in which you did participate has been made, you would not be prohibited from participating in new proceedings related to that same coastal permit application. 


As a general rule, the Commission interprets the word "proceeding," in connection with the Coastal Commission, to mean a specific permit application, including all the procedural stages involved in the application.  A new permit application, even it if involves the same tract of land, or some of the same issues as a prior application, is ordinarily considered a new proceeding.  Conversely, a new permit application would be considered part of the same proceeding as a prior application if both the same specific parcel of land and the same specific issues are involved the two permit applications.  (Galanter Advice Letter, No. A-82-079, copy enclosed.)


As a Coastal Commission employee, you reviewed and approved individual amendment request proposals submitted by homeowners who wished to sell their property.  These were clearly "proceedings" under the Act.  However, the revolving door provisions of Sections 87401 and 87402 apply only throughout the duration of a proceeding in which the former state administrative official participated as a state employee.  The official is not prohibited from representing any party to the proceeding with regard to any other matter, including any new proceeding involving the same parties. (Blonien Advice Letter, No. A-89-034, copy enclosed.)  Future amendment requests and sales would constitute new proceedings.


Accordingly, you may represent homeowners and a nonprofit entity engaged in the management of the sales of homes regulated by the Coastal Commission if this representation involves new proceedings.  However, you may not participate in proceedings concerning applications which you reviewed or approved in your capacity as a supervising staff analyst for the Coastal Commission.  There are no restrictions under the Act which would prevent you from seeking employment with the Coastal Commission on a contractual basis.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division  
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